
STATE OF CONNECTICUTDEPARTMENT OF LABORCONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS
In the matter ofCITY OF HARTFORD(Police Department)- and –LOCAL 234 OF COUNCIL 15, AMERICANFEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY &MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO
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A P P E A R A N C E S:Richard M. Cosgrove, Esq.,Deputy Corporation Counsel - For the City
Baker & Diamond, Esqs.,By: Bertram Diamond, Esq. - For the Union

DECISIONandDISMISSAL OF COMPLAINTOn November 10, 1970, M. Michael Botelho,* as Trustee for Local 234 of Council 15, American Federationof State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO,** filed with the Connecticut State Board of LaborRelations, hereinafter the Board, a complaint alleging that the City of Hartford (hereinafter the City) hadengaged in and was engaging in prohibited practices within the meaning of Section 7-470(a) of theMunicipal Employee Relations Act, hereinafter the Act, in that:Complainant, as the exclusive bargaining representative of theemployees, made written request for the start of negotiations under dateOctober 28, 1970, as provided in Article VI, Section 17, of the contract.Employer under date of November 5, 1970, rejected complainant'srequest, in violation of Section 7-470(a) 4 of the Act.
* Hereinafter called the Trustee.** Hereinafter called the Union.*** The initial petition did not describe exactly the same unit but this was corrected by amendment.



Theretofore, on October 23, 1970, the International Brotherhood of Police Officers, National Associationof Government Employees, hereinafter call IBPO, filed a petition with the Board pursuant to Section 7-471(1) of the Act, seeking certification as the exclusive bargaining agent of a unit of City employees thenrepresented by the Union.*** The Union intervened in these proceedings which were thereafterconsolidated with the prohibited practice charge described above.Hearings were held before the Board at the Labor Department Building on November 27 and December8, 1970, at which the parties appeared and were given full opportunity to adduce evidence, examine andcross-examine witnesses, and make argument. Both the Union and IBPO filed written briefs.At the hearing of December 8, 1970, the Union amended its complaint by adding the following:The Employer violated G.S. Sec. 7-470(a) (1) by permitting supporters ofa dissident movement to circulate a petition during working hours onpremises of the Police Department (Ex. 2) and to conduct a so-calledmachine vote on disaffiliation during working hours in the squad room ofthe Police Department on October 16, 1970.On January 8, 1971, the Board entered its Decision and Direction of Election in Case No. ME-2013, thepetition filed by IBPO.Upon consideration of all the evidence the Board makes the following findings of fact and conclusions oflaw in the prohibited practice case (No. MPP-2021):Findings of Fact1. Local 234 of the Union had been in existence for many years before the Act was passed in 1965. Itbecame the exclusive bargaining representative under the Act for a unit consisting of alluniformed and investigatory employees of the Hartford Police Department, up to and includingthe rank of sergeant, and certain other named classifications of employees.2. At all times material hereto Local 234 was affiliated with the international Union.3. In 1965, Council 15 of the Union came into existence in order to further the promotion of Unionpurposes for police locals of the Union in Connecticut.4. The constitution of the international Union required locals to become and remain affiliated withthe appropriate council unless special permission not to do so was obtained from theInternational Executive Board. Such affiliation involved the payment of a per capita tax on thelocal membership which goes directly to Council 15. The amount of this tax for Local 234 at thetime of the attempted disaffiliation (hereinafter described) was approximately $750 a month..5. Local 234 had not become affiliated with Council15 before February 1968. Because of this“apparent slowness” Michael Botelho, International Area Director for New England for the Union,came to Hartford in the latter part of 1961 and informed the officers of the local of theirconstitutional obligation to affiliate with the Council.6. As a result of this visit Local 234 did vote to become affiliated with Council 15 in April or May of1968. The Local never at any time sought the special permission described in Paragraph 4, supra.



7. On February 27, 1968, the City and the local Union executed a collective bargaining agreement tobe effective between April 1, 1968 and March 31, 1971, in which they recognized Local 234,Council 15, and the international Union "as the sole and exclusive bargaining agent for theemployees … " in the unit under the provisions of the Act. This will be referred to hereinafter asthe Contract.8. Section 17 of the Contract provides:CHANGESIt is agreed that the interests of both parties to this agreement will be best served by beginningnegotiations not later than October 15, 1970 and concluding negotiations not later than December15, 1970 in order to meet budget deadlines.9. During the period of the Contract the men in the unit became increasingly dissatisfied overaffiliation with Council 15. The point of view was expressed among them that the servicesperformed by the Council for the Local were minimal while the expense was great.10. There was evidence that the services performed by the Council directly for the Local were notsubstantial. On the other hand the Union showed that the Local failed to request services whichwould have been available and had been furnished other locals; that the Council had responded toevery request which Local 234 had made; and also that the Council performed valuable servicesfor the Union cause throughout the State which enured to the benefit of all locals. Whether or notthe dissatisfaction was justified, however, its existence in fact is clear.11. The City played no part whatever in causing or fomenting this dissatisfaotion. It was generatedfrom within the local Union's own ranks including its officers.12. Detective William Kearns was elected president of the Local in January 1970. He and his fellowofficers and members of the Local Union executive board discussed the possibility of disaffiliationfrom Council 15 and the International Union and affiliation with some other organization, and"shopped around" among other organizations during the spring and early summer of 1970. Thisactivity by the officers was probably responsive to the general mood of the membership.13. At a regular membership meeting of the Local held on September 16, 1970 it was moved from thefloor and voted unanimously that an election would take place thirty days thence "to eitherdisaffiliate with the Union or to stay with the Union - one way or the other." (Tr. 66)14. On or about October 6, 1970, Robert Krause, the City's Personnel Director had a conversation withKearns and other Union officers during which the date for starting negotiations (See paragraph 8,supra, came up. At this time it was tentatively agreed to start negotiations on October 26. 1970.The Union officers told Krause they were thinking of changing affiliations. Krause told them to"check the law and procedures" because he “didn't want to get any of us in a problem of beingunable to bargain, or not knowing who the representative was." On October 15, Krause wroteKearns a letter confirming the date of October 26 for the meeting to start negotiations.15. For three days prior to the balloting of October 15, 1970, Kearns caused to be inserted in theofficial police bulletin a notice that there would be an election in the squad room on the 16th. Thisnotice did not say what the question to be voted on would be.



16. This bulletin is prepared by the Records Division of the Department under the ultimatesupervision of the Chief of Police but he personally was unaware of the insertion of the noticesdescribed in Paragraph 15, supra. There was a general standing permission to insert Union noticesin the bulletin.17. Balloting was held in the squad room of the police building during the day of October 16, 1970, ona voting machine owned by the City and allowed by the Police Department to be used for voting byany police organization. All such organizations "had free access" to the machine.18. The questions on the machine read:"Yes -- secede from the : "No -- Stay with theAFSCME & Council 15 and : International and theaffiliate with NAGE & : Council as we are atIBPO" : present."There were 264 yes votes and 10 no votes tallied by the machine.19. During the time when the machine was available for this balloting it would have been possible forall members to vote on their own time.20. On October 21 and 22 Kearns and others circulated for Signatures a petition to IBPO to act asrepresentative for "the undersigned." This was done during working hours and includedcirculation among the Chief's staff "right in his front office." The Chief did not know about it. Thepetition was signed by 331 members of the unit.21. On October 15, the day before the balloting, Local 234 was placed in trusteeship by theInternational Union and Kearns was told by Botelho that he and the other officers were suspendedfrom office.22. On October 16, 1970, Botelho wrote Elisha Freedman, City Manager, advising him of thetrusteeship, suspension of the local officers, and that thereafter collections from check-off shouldbe transmitted to the president of Council 15, Captain Shaw. The letter ended with the advice "thatthe Union may, within a very reasonable time, deputize members of the local union to act inconcert with Captain Shaw on matters relative to the Collective Bargaining Agreement nowexistent between the City of Hartford and the Union."23. Freedman acknowledged this letter on October 21, advising that it had been referred to Krause"for necessary action." The letter ended by expressing hope "that the problems in connection withthe administration of the affairs of Local 234, AFSCME, are expeditiously resolved."24. On October 21. 1970, Joseph Fazzano, Esq., wrote Krause advising that he represented Kearns, thePresident and each member of the Executive Board of the current bargaining unit of Local 234 … "The letter also told of the dispute "between the AFL-CIO and the Executive Board," and recited thetrusteeship. It advised that the writer represented “the overwhelming majority of the members ofthe" department, and that "no negotiations should be undertaken with any other agency than theExecutive Board.”25. On October 23, 1970, IBPO filed the petition for election which was consolidated with theprohibited practice complaint for hearing.



26. On October 28, Botelho wrote Freedman requesting on the Union's behalf that the City beginbargaining and that Freedmen "inform this writer of the City's availability to begin such contractnegotiations at the earliest possible moment from your receipt of this letter.”27. On November 5, Freedman wrote Botelho acknowledging receipt of his letter of October 28,advising him of Fazzano's letter and its contents, and ending:“While we have no wish to defer the negotiations, it appears to usthat we must do so at this time.” It is our hope that this matter maybe resolved in the near future.”28. On November 18, 1970, the Board Agent sent to all parties notice of the hearing to be held beforethe Board on November 27, 1970, and the order of consolidation of the proceedings.29. No actual bargaining has taken place but the City has throughout expressed willingness to bargainas soon as the matter of representation is decided.Conclusions of Law1. Under the circumstances presented by the evidence in this case the City has not failed or refusedto bargain in good faith with the Union within the meaning of the Act.2. Under the circumstances presented by the evidence in this case the City did not violate the Act bypermitting the circulation of Exhibit 2, or by permitting the use of its voting machine for theballoting of October 16, 1970. DiscussionThe outstanding facts revealed by the evidence in this case are that the overwhelming majority ofmembers in the unit clearly want to get out of the Union, and that this feeling was not implanted or evensuggested by the City, but generated spontaneously among the members of the unit.Since the basic purpose of the Act is to assure to employees "the right of self-organization, to bargaincollectively through representatives of their own choosing,” Section 7-468(a) (emphasis supplied),something would be fundamentally wrong in any decision by this Board which would thwart themembers' right to make the choice which the statute vouch safes to them.These basic considerations, which were studiously ignored in the Union's argument and briefs, underliethe problems presented by the prohibited practice charges as well as those presented by the petition forelection.It is possible that the general disaffection with the Union was fanned or even planted by a few leaders likeKearns who had been elected to positions of trust in the Union and who, from the Union's point of view,were faithless to their trust. The evidence as a whole suggests quite a different explanation to us, buteven if the possible explanation noted above should be accepted it would show no impropriety on theCity's part.The City's role in this whole matter was neutral and quite proper. It was prepared to bargain with theUnion until it was made aware of a schism within the Union's own ranks and faced with claims bycompeting groups. Perhaps the City should have probed further the dissidents' claim of strength, andperhaps it took the risk that its claim might turn out to be false or exaggerated. But if the probe had been



made the facts it would have revealed were more than enough to justify the course of action actuallypursued by the City. This case is entirely different from Woodstock Academy1/ where the employer itselfhad helped to produce the schism. Here we are satisfied, as we have said, that the City had no part inbringing about the intra-union differences.As for the charges directed to the conduct of the Police Chief, we find them unsubstantiated. The evidenceshows that his policy was a commendably liberal one in allowing access to Department facilities by allsorts of police groups. He apparently exercised little or no supervision over the content of notices aboutthe internal affairs of police-related organizations if they were received from what appeared to be propersources. And until the trusteeship Kearns was the president of the recognized bargaining representative.There is nothing in the evidence about what occurred before the vote of October 16 which leads us tobelieve that the Chief of Police took sides in the dispute or did anything calculated to put the weight of hisposition behind either one of them. As for the petition circulated by Kearns on October 21 and 22, we aresatisfied that Chief Vaughn did not permit or know of it.DECISIONThe complaint as amended is dismissed.
CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABORRELATIONS BY:

s/ Fleming James, Jr.
Chairman

s/ Dorothy Kane McCaffery
Member

s/ Patrick F. Bosse
Member

1/ Woodstock Academy, Case No. U-1828, Decision No. 947, August 6, 1970.


